## RESOLUTION NO. 5-86

## RESOLUTION TO ANNEX TO THE SPRINGFIELD SANITARY DISTRICT CERTAIN PROPERTY OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM AND WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham, Illinois owns a certain parcel of property whereon its water system tower and storage tank is situated, which property was incorporated into the Village limits by Ordinance No. 76-12 passed and approved on the 27th day of July, 1976;

WHEREAS, said property was annexed into the Village limits subsequent to the annexation of all that territory then within the Village of Chatham to the Springfield Sanitary District, and it is now desirable and in the best interest of the Village that said property be annexed into the Springfield Sanitary District so that public restroom facilities to be constructed thereon may be connected to the public sanitary sewer system served by the Springfield Sanitary District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES THAT:

1) The President and Clerk, on behalf of the Village of Chatham, take such action and execute all such documents as may properly be required to cause the annexation of the following described real estate, owned by the Village of Chatham and within the corporate limits of the Village of Chatham, to the Springfield Sanitary District:

Part of the East Half of the West Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 7, Township 14 North, Range 5 West of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said East Half, West Half, Northeast Quarter, said point being 657.19 feet East of the center of said Section 7; thence North along said West line of East Half, West Half, Northeast Quarter, 417.42 feet to a set pin; thence East parallel with the South line of said East Half, West Half, Northeast Quarter, 417.42 feet to a set pin; thence South parallel with the West line of said East Half, West Half, Northeast Quarter, 417.42 feet to a set "PK" nail; thence West along the South line of said East Half, West Half, Northeast Quarter, 417.42 feet to the point of beginning.

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois on the Budday of April, 1986. AYE 5

NAY U

Village Clerk of the Village

of Chatham, Illinois

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this 13th day of April, 1986.

President of the Village

of Chatham, Illinois

ATTEST:

Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois